Starting from the first quarter of 2022, the Group has been presenting card-related costs in net fee and commission
income under Cards. Previously, they have been presented in overhead costs as material costs.

 RECLASSIFICATION OF THE COST OF CASH-IN-TRANSIT SERVICES TO THE GROUP’S CUSTOMERS (3)

Starting from the first quarter of 2022, the Group has been presenting the cost of cash-in-transit services in net fee
and commission income under the cost of bank accounts in the item clearing services. Previously, they have been
presented in overhead costs as material costs relating to IT services.

 RECLASSIFICATION OF VOLUNTARY MEMBERSHIP FEE COSTS (4)

Starting from the first quarter of 2022, the Group has been presenting the costs of voluntary membership fees as a
component of other operating expenses. Previously, these costs were presented as administrative expenses.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI SA
GROUP FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
(IN PLN MILLION)

Strona 31/87

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT –
selected items

01.01-
30.06.2021

before
restatement

(1) (2) (3) (4)

01.01-
30.06.2021

restated

Net fee and commission income 2 099  - (23) (2) - 2 074

Fee and commission expense (513) - (23) (2) - (538)

Other net income 493  10  - - (1) 502

Net other operating income and expenses 32  10  - - (1) 41

Result on business activities 7 309  10  (23) (2) (1) 7 293

Net impairment allowances on non-financial
assets

(33) (10) - - - (43)

Administrative expenses (3 099) - 22  2  1 (3 073)

of with net regulatory charges  (453) - - - 1  (452)

Net profit attributable to equity holders of the
parent company

2 413  - - - - 2 413

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT –
selected items

01.04-
30.06.2021

before
restatement

(1) (2) (3) (4)

01.04-
30.06.2021

restated

Net fee and commission income 1 055  - (12) (1) - 1 042

Fee and commission expense  (278) - (12) (1) - (291)

Other net income 276  4  - - (1) 279

Net other operating income and expenses 20  4  - - (1) 23

Result on business activities 3 736  4  (12) (1) (1) 3 726

Net impairment allowances on non-financial
assets

(18) (4)
- - -

(22)

Administrative expenses (1 444) - 12  1  1  (1 430)

of with net regulatory charges  (80) - - - 1  (79)

Net profit attributable to equity holders of the
parent company

1 236  -  -  -  - 1 236

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI SA
GROUP FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
(IN PLN MILLION)

Strona 32/87

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

11. SEGMENT REPORTING

The Group conducts business activities within segments offering specific products and services addressed to specific
groups of customers. The manner in which the operating segments are divided ensures consistency with the sales
management model and offers customers a comprehensive product mix which comprises both traditional banking
products and more complex investment products, as well as services provided by the Group entities. Information
about the segments was described in the consolidated financial statements of the Group for 2021.

Income statement by segments
Continuing operations

Retail
segment

Corporate and
investment
segment

Transfer
centre and
other

Total activity
of the Group FOR 6 MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

Net interest income 4 815  1 426  598  6 839

Net fee and commission income 1 813  620  (5)  2 428

Other net income 177  92  (73)  196

Dividend income - 11 - 11

Gains/(losses) on financial transactions  97  69 1  167

Foreign exchange gains/ (losses) 11  9  (86)  (66)

Gains/(losses) on derecognition of financial
instruments

7  (23)  (2)  (18)

Net other operating income and expense 49  39  14  102

Income/(expenses) relating to internal customers 13  (13)  -  -

Result on business activities 6 805  2 138  520 9 463

Net expected credit losses  (488)  (229)  -  (717)

Net impairment allowances of non-financial assets (3)  1  (11)  (13)

Cost of the legal risk of mortgage loans in convertible
currencies

(1 176) - - (1 176)

Administrative expenses, of which: (3 400)  (776)  (29)  (4 205)

depreciation and amortization (435)  (68)  -  (503)

net regulatory charges (1 014)  (348)  (28)  (1 390)

Tax on certain financial institutions (371)  (193)  (62) (626)

Share in profits and losses of associates and joint ventures -  -  -  28

Segment profit/(loss) 1 367  941  418  2 754

Income tax expense (tax burden)   (917)

Net profit (loss) (including non-controlling interest)   1 837

Profit (loss) attributable to non-controlling shareholders   (1)

Net profit attributable to equity holders of the parent
company

   1 838

Assets and liabilities by segments Retail

segment

Corporate and
investment
segment

Transfer
centre and
other

Total activity
of the Group  30.06.2022

Assets 181 009  147 333  94 794  423 136

Investments in associates and joint ventures -  276  -  276

Unallocated assets  -  -  -  5 431

Total assets 181 009  147 609  94 794 428 843

Liabilities 263 813  98 357  35 283  397 453

Unallocated liabilities  -  -  -  450

Total liabilities 263 813  98 357  35 283  397 903

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI SA
GROUP FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
(IN PLN MILLION)

Strona 33/87

Income statement by segments
Continuing operations

Retail
segment

Corporate and
investment
segment

Transfer
centre and
other

Total activity
of the Group FOR 6 MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

Net interest income 3 334  899  484  4 717

Net fee and commission income 1 558  523  (7)  2 074

Other net income (48)  189  361  502

Dividend income - 11 - 11

Gains/(losses) on financial transactions  (70)  58  (3)  (15)

Foreign exchange gains/ (losses) (8)  47  331  370

Gains/(losses) on derecognition of financial instruments  2  64  29  95

Net other operating income and expense 15  22  4  41

Income/(expenses) relating to internal customers 13  (13)  -  -

Result on business activities 4 844 1 611  838  7 293

Net expected credit losses  (384)  (46)  -  (430)

Net impairment allowances of non-financial assets (14)  2  (31)  (43)

Administrative expenses, of which: (2 502)  (545)  (26)  (3 073)

depreciation and amortization (419)  (73)  -  (492)

net regulatory charges (312)  (115)  (25)  (452)

Tax on certain financial institutions (383)  (158)  23  (518)

Share in profits and losses of associates and joint ventures -  -  -  8

Segment profit/(loss) 1 561  864  804  3 237

Income tax expense (tax burden)   (825)

Net profit (loss) (including non-controlling interest)   2 412

Profit (loss) attributable to non-controlling shareholders   (1)

Net profit attributable to equity holders of the parent
company

   2 413

Assets and liabilities by segments
Retail
segment

Corporate
and
investment
segment

Transfer
centre and
other

Total activity of
the Group  31.12.2021

Assets 186 401  130 908  96 341  413 650

Investments in associates and joint ventures -  285  -  285

Unallocated assets -  -  -  4 151

Total assets 186 401  131 193  96 341  418 086

Liabilities 267 713  79 132  33 175  380 020

Unallocated liabilities  -  -  -  373

Total liabilities 267 713  79 132  33 175  380 393

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI SA
GROUP FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
(IN PLN MILLION)

Strona 34/87

12. INTEREST INCOME AND EXPENSE

INTEREST INCOME

second
quarter
period
from
01.04.2022
to 30.06.2022

2 quarters
cumulative
period from
01.01.2022
to 30.06.2022

second
quarter
period
from
01.04.2021
to 30.06.2021

2 quarters
cumulative
period from
01.01.2021
to 30.06.2021

Loans to and other receivables from banks 1 252  337  17  20